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T, SIS T We wili caii casc 7381,
MR. PEARCL: Application of H. L. Brown,
Jr,, for an unorthodox yas well location, Rcosevelt County,

New Mexico.

MR, KELLAHIMN: If the Examiner please,
I'm Tom Kellahin of Santa Fe, Hew Mexico, appearing on benalf

of the applicant, and T have one witness,

(itness sworn.)
CLEM GEORGE
being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his oath,

testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT BEXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q ‘; Mr. George, would you please state your
name and occupation? |

A I'm Clem George. i'm a geologist,
1idland, Texas.

0 Mr. George, have you previOusly téstifie
before the 0il Conservation Division and had your <ualiiica-

tions as a geologist accepted and made a matter of record?

A. Yes, I nave.

D
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e e what ' s your 1elaL10nth[;w1th the
applicant, I, L. Brown, Junior?
A, Well, I'm a paftner in this entire area.
Tt was ny geology that the original discovery well was drilled
in‘1§59. 1've wétched all the wells since the inception.
MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr, George as
an expert geologist.
MR. STAMETS: He's considered gualified.
0 Mr. George, let me direct your attention
to what we've marked as Applicant Exhibit One, and have you
identify that exhibit fox us.
A This is a séructure cgntouf map on the
top of the Wolfcamp pay at approXimately SdOO”feet; |
Q You're seeking an unortnodox location,

are you, Mr. George?

A . Yes.

0 - Where is the proration unit for that
location? |

A Tt would be the cast half of Section 34,

Township 7 South, Range 37 East.
0. And where is the location?
A We propose 330 from the south and 2310

feet from the east line.

0. what is the name of this pool?
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" to drill the safest location and to drain the particular

‘ploration Kirkpatrick, attempted to complete in thgbelfcamp»

s o e . S LAV ia § —
5
‘ A The Bluitt Wolfcamp.
o bDoes the Bluitt %Wolfcamp have any
special pool rules with régards t§ well locations?
Y Yes, they are supposcd to be 990 fecat
from the proration unit line;
Q. Okay, from either the side or the end
lines of the proration unit‘has to be 990 fect?
ﬂ " Yes, that's correct.’
0 : All right, sir. Why have yéu sought to
obtain an unbrthodox iocatign for this well?
A well, Wé feel at tHis‘time that we want

tract. At the presant time the déepest sub-sea that we know
that gas is~§}odﬁbtive is in our No. 1-F Well in Section 3.
That well produces gas at -3598.

A well in Séction 11, the General Ex-

zone at-a -4035. This well produced only a very'sméll amount

of gas, 4 barrels of o0il, and 10 barrels of water. It actuallly

was praduced in excess of 30 days or more on a pump, and this
was after fracturing the well,
So therefor, we really don't know pre-

ciselewherefthe water table is in the field and we know that

it 'goes out somewhere between —3998 and -4035.
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1 6
2 » - And from our 1-G Well, wh@ch is performing
3 quitb‘wcll, producing about 900,000 cubic feet of gas per déy,
| 4 this well was structurally about 20 feet higher than we had
5 anticipatcd,‘and it suggests thatkthcre is a nosing coming to
6 the cast and covering & good portion of Section -- of the east

7 half of Section 34.

8 m However, if you will notice the 1-F Weil,

9 this well for some strange reason wé had a *remendous reentrart

!0 at this location, and there's always the possibility that, of

11 course, we may have had another slight reentrant at‘this

12 | "particular location and we just felt that this was our safest
T . 13 location and that the erratic nature of the porosity in our

14 | zone, that‘we possibly would not drain adequately this portiol

15 of the field.

16 0. What is the producing capabilities of
17 this well ih the wéét‘half of 34, which is your 1-F Well?
18 Does it compare --
19 | A. ‘The 1-E Well --
] W0 | o ’ -~ to the well in the north half of
I 21 Section 37
22 A ‘ Well, in our productionAhistory here,
23 why --
24 | Q All right} let‘s look at that. That's

Lt :
25 | . exhibit Number Two?
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A Yes., Well, the 1-1 is appareﬁtly, ap-
parently the permeability is not as good. It produces roughly
5600 -~ 5 to A& million cubic feet of gas per month, wherecas

& W W

'simply just to show that the zones are fairly uniform but

‘Exploration was perforated and adequately tested in the Wolf-

/

the 1-G produces approxiﬁately 27 to 28 million per month.

Q. ‘ Ié the ownership in the east half of
Section 34 identifical to the ownership in the north half of
3?

A Yes, it is.

0 And then H. L. Bréwn is the operator,
also, of the offset well in the west half of 347

A Yes, he is.

0 . Let's turn to Exhibit ﬁumber Three, which
is your cross section, and have yé;{identify-that for me.

. We just simply made a cross section that‘
indicates the producing zone in the field and we juét simply
put the three wells on there thét are in the vicinity of our
proposed location. We started with Well 1-E and came down

to the 1-G, and then went over to the dry hole, and it's

apparently from our production history in all the wells in
the field there is no question that our porosities and perme-
abilities are 'quite different in all the wells.

But this does show that the Genéral
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2 | camp_zone and there_is.na_dguestion that i+ =50 1n the gas |
3 colunn,
4 0. In conclusion, then, Mr; George, it
5 appears-Hiat vou're moving to the west in order to minimize
6 the potentia} of contacting the oil/water contact somewhere
7 in the east half of Section 34,
8 A That is c%:rrect.
9 0. And that you're also moving to the south

10 because of the poor guality of the No. 1-E Well and the in-

11 creased risk as you move farther north of not getting a well
12 that's capable of .production in paying quantities.

A B A ‘ Ti’xat is correct.
14 B 0. All right, sir. Were Exhibits One, Two,
15 and Three prepared by you or compiled under your' direction
16 ~and supervision? | ;
17 _ A 1 prepared them myself.
LI '@ "And in your opinion will approval of
19 this applicatioh be in the best int‘erests of conservation
20 and the prevention of wasté and the protection of correlati\‘/e

21 rights?

5 22 B, Yes, it will,

. 23 MR. KELLAHIN: We nove the introduction
o 24 | of Exhibits One, Two, and Three.

:g; 25 |, , | MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will 'be

%

it
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2 admitted.

Are there any questions of thisg witness?

L7t

S

He may be excused.

Anything further in this case?

A

MR. KELLAHIN: No, sir,

(-}

MR. STAMETS: The case will be taken

under advisement .

e e O

10 ’ (Hearing concluded.)
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CERTIFICATE
I, SALLY w. ‘BOYD, C.8.R., DO HrREBY CENTIFY that
- the foregoing Transcript of Hearing before the 041l Conserva-
tion Division wag reported by me; that the said transcript
1s a full, true, and correct record of the hearing,;prcpared
by me to the best of my ability,
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LARRY KEHOE
BECRETARY

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY anD MINERALS DEPAHTMENT

QU CORQEAVATION nl\llnln[\l

Movember 1%,

Mb. Thomas Kellahin Re:

Kellahin & Kellshin
Attorneys at Law

FPogst Office Box 1762
Santa fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

BEST AV!&H AFLE (UPY

POST OFFICE BOX 2080
BTATE LAND OFfICE BUILOING
BANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
1981 . {5051 827-2434

CASE NO. 7381
ORDER NO.R~-6828

Applicant:

He .o Brawn, Jr.

Enclosed herewith arée two copies of the abové—referehced
Division order recently entered in the subiect casec. ‘

>,

JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/£4

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCD %
Artesia QOCD X

Aztec OCD

Other
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STATE CF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED EY THE OII. CONSERVATION
DIVISION ¥OR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERINCS:

CASE NO. 7381
Order No. R~56828

i ot B o ot = s
. v

'APPLICATION OF H. L. BROWN, JR, FOR
AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOGATION,
'ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

'BY THE DIVISION:

g This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on October 21,
31981, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard. L.

fStamets.

NOW, on this 18th day of November, 1981, the Division
‘Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
‘recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully adv1sed in the
‘premises,

FINDS: . | T

¥ (1) That due public notice having been given as required
;bY law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
‘subject matter thereof '

(2) That the applicant, H. I.. Brown, Jr., seeks approval
of an unorthodox gas well location 330 feet from the Scuth line
‘and 2310 feet from the East line of Section 34, Towhnship 7
.South, Range 37 East, NMPM, tc¢ test the Wolfcamp formation,

:Bluitt~Wolfcamp Gas Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

; (3) That the E/2 of said Section 34 is to be dedicated to C
jthe well., - . S

i {4) That a well at said unorthodox location will bettar
‘enable applicant to produce the gas underlying the proratlon
:unlt

2

! ; % (5). That no offset operator: objected to the proposed
U funortnodox location. ' ‘ ’

éi {6) That approval of . the subject appllcatlon will ‘afford
the appllcant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable
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Case No. 7381 '
Order Nc. R-6828 :

share of the gas in the subject pool, will prevent the economic i

- loss ceused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, &void the ;

augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive ;
numkber of wells, and will cnheLulse prevent waste and protect

i

_ correlaflve rights.

I'I‘ IS THERKEFORE ORDERED: o :

-~ (1) That the application of H. I, Brown, Jr, for an
unorthodox gas well locatjon for the Volfcamp formation is
hereby apprcved for a well to be located at a point 330 feet
" from the South line and 2310 feet from the East ‘line of Section
34, Township 7 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Bluitt~-Wolfcamp Gas
‘Pool Roosevelt County, New Mexico,

! (2) That the E/2 of said Section 34 shall be dedicated to
" the above-described well.

‘ (3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entxry of such further ‘orders as the Division may deem
’necessary. ’ ’

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year
i 8 designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ’
O L CONS P,VA'PI N DIVISION

: I’—f7 //
/ JOE D,

) Q//i Director

~ N
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BLUITT FIELD

WELL AUGUST PROD. CUM. PROD. AS OF 9-1-81
NAHE MCF B0 . MCF BO
FEDERAL #1 a4 23 2,267,154 45,088
FEDERAL A # 1 4893 -0- 1,841,000 48,021
FEDERALB #1 544 30 522,213 6,804
FEDERAL C # 1 29,266 525 1,828,203 37,831
FEDERAL D # 1 9032 . 89 616,283 10,733
FEDERAL E # 1 5689 . 98 ‘ 485,074 10,018
FEDERAL F # 1 2618 17 231,480 5,818
FEDERAL. G # 1 27,622 461 503,419 7,965
FEDERAL H # 1 13,515 - 107 818,913 11,101
FEDERAL & # 1 16,000 482 . 400,978 8,139
PERKINS # 1 9,771 122 | 1,082,717 19,862

BEFORE EXAMINER STAMET
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISlgI%

" TRown_ExHIBIT NO__ R
CASE NO.__ 738 |
Submitted by__ ,

Hearing Date__2.| 4 &)




Pocket 33-81 .

Docket Nos. 34-81 and 35-8B1 are tentatively set for October 21 and November 4, 1981, Appli'catlons for

hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING - WEDNESDAY - OCTOBER 14, 198)

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - ROOM 205 A AT ST SR SRS ThY
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO ’

(The following cases are continued from the 0ctobsr 14, 1981, Commission hearing to October 16, 1981.)

CASE 7345:

CASE 7323:

(Continued and Readvertised)

Application of Bass Enterprises Froduction Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County,New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the San
Andres, Bone Springs and Pennsylvanian formations, Lovington Field, underlying the N/2 NE/4 of
Section 13, Township 16 South, Range 36 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard
location thereon. Also to be considersd will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and
the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of applicant as operator of the well, and a charge for risk involved in drilling sald

well,
{DE NOVO)

Application of Clements Energy, Inc., for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicane, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests underlying

the E/2 of Section 32, Township 15 South, Range 27 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled
at a standard-location theréon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing

- said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for

supervision. Also tn be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well
and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Upon application of Southland Royalty Company, this case will be heard DE NOVO pursuant to the
provisions of Rule 1220.

l...'i.iﬁ'.iﬁiQt.ﬂf.iiililit*ﬁtitl.kt.t.iiiui'\t*’ﬂiii't.tlil.lilttiitttitllliﬂtii*ittﬁ(ﬁti'tlllliitt*tiiﬁ*iiﬁiiiiﬂl

Docket No. 34-81

DOCKET: Z2XAMINER HEARING ~ WEDNESDAY - OCTOBER 21, 1981

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUYLDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

ALLOWABLE :

CASE 7373:

CASE 7374:

(1) cConsideration of the allowable production of gas for November, 1981, from fifteepn
prorated pools in Lea, Eddy., and Chaves Counties, New Mexico.

(2) Consideration of tha allowable production of gas for November, 1981, from four prorated
pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico.

Application of J. C. ¥Williamson for Amendment of Division Order No. R-6738, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the Amendment of Division Order No. R-6738, which

. approved an unorthodox location for a well 1560 feet from the North line and 1830 feet from the

West line of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 34 East. Applicant seeks the Amendment of said
order to reflect the corrécted location of said well at a point 1580 feet from the North line and
2614 feet ftom the West line of said Section 10.

Application of Dugan Production Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, san Juan County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above—styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of
a Farmington formation well located 330 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the East line
of Section 9, Township 28 North, Range 1l West, the E/2 of said Section 9 to be dedicated to the well,
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CASE ?375: Application of Dugan Production Corporation for downhole commingling, San Juan Couaty, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cauge, sceks approval for the downhole commingling of Angel Peak
Gallup-Basin Dakota production in the wellbore of its McAdams Well No. 2 located in Unit P of
Section 34, Township 27 North, Range 10 West. ;

CASE 7376: Application of Dugan Production Corporation foi downlioly cormingliiy, 3a. Juan County, New Maxico,
: Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval tor tha downhole comminzling of Rasin-Dakota
) and Bisti-Lower Gallup production in the wellbore =»¢ i.5 Hig 8 Well No, 1-E, located in Unit O .
- of Section 8, Township 24 North, Range 9 West,

CASE 7377: application of Dugan Production Corporation for downhole commingling, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seexks approval for the downhole commingling of undesignated
Gallup and Basin-Dakota production in the wellbora of its July Jubilee Well No. ) located in
uUnit G of Section 30, Township 24 North, Range 9 Weat, )

CASE 7378: Application of Jerome P, McHugh for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole comringling of Wildhorse-
Sallup and Basin-Dakota production in the wellbore ¢f his Apache E Well No. 1, located in Unit A
of Section 18, Township 26 North, Range 2 HWest.

CASE 7356: (Continued from September 23, 1981;'Examiner Hearing)

Application of $ & I Cil Company for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the W/2 SW/4
of Section 12, Township 29 North, Range 15 West, Cha Cha-Gallup 0il Pool, to be dedicated to a well
to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs
and charges for suparvision, designation of ‘applicant as operator of the well, and a charge for
risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7379: Application of JEM Resources, Inc., for vertical pool extension and special GOR limit, Fddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-stvled cause, seeks the vertical extension of the Cave-Grayburg
Pocl to include the San Andres formation, and the establishment of a special gas-oil ratio limit
for said pool to 6000 to one or, in the alternative, the abolishment of the gas-oil ratio limit
in said pool, all to be effective October 1, 1981.

CASE 7380: Application of Bird 0il Corporation for an unorthodox location, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox Entrada location of a
well to be drilled 2310 feet from the North line and 1325 feet from the East line of Section iG,

- Township 22 North. Range 9 West, the SW/4 NE/4 of said Section 10 to ke dedicatgd to the well.
~""CASE_7381: - Application of H. L. Brown, Jr., for an unorthodox gas well location, Ronsevelt County, New Mexico.
<:'-——-——-—-—~ Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to
pe drilled 330 feet from the South line and 2310 feet from the East line of Section 34, Township
.7 Scuth, Range 37 East, Bluitt-Wolfcamp Gas Pool, the E/2 of said Section 34 to be dedicated to
the well.

CPSE_7382: Application of TXO Production Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New
- Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of
a Morrow well to be drilled 660 feet from the South and West lines of Section 20, Township 17
South, Range 28 East, the W/2 of said Section 20 to be dedicated to the well,

CASE 7383: Application of Amoco Production Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Upper
Pennsylvanian formation underlying the NW/4 of ‘Section 19, Township 19 South, Range 25 East, to
be dedicated to 2 well to be drilled at a standard loration thereon. Also to be considered will
be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thercof as well
as actual cperating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of
the well, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. .

o
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CASE 7384: Application of Morris R, Antweil for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Ap.licant, in the above-styled cause, secks an order gpooling all pineral interests from the
surface to the base of the Abo fcrmation underlying the NE/4 SW/4 of Section 5, Township 20
South, Range 38 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon,
Alsc to be considered will be the cast of drillirg and completing said well and the allocation
of the cost thereof as well as actual cderating costs ard charges for supexvision, designatior
of applicant as operator of the well, and a charge for xisk involved in drilliny said weil.

CASF._7385: Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, 'ew Hexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks apprcval for the downhole commingling of Blanco-Mesaverde
and Basin-Dakota producticn i{n the wellbore of its San Juan 27-5 Unit Well No. 59, located in Uait
A of Section 6, Township 27 North, Rarge 5 West,

CASE 7386: Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
Applicant, fn the above-styled cause, seeks appraval for the downhole commingling of South Blanco-~
Pictured Cliffs and Blanco-Mesaverde production in the wellbore of its San Juan 27~5 Unit Well XNo,
54, located in Unit L of Section 31, Township 27 North, Range 5 West.

CASE 7387: Application of Sun Oil Company for an unorthodox oil well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to
be drilled 660 feet from the North and East lines of Section 32, Township 9 South, Range 37 Easi,
Wast Sawyer-San Andres Pool, the N/2 NE/4 of said Section 32 tc be dedicated to the well,

CASE 7388: Application of Sun Ofl Company for an unorthodox oil well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
’ Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seexs approval for the unorthodox location of ‘a well to
be drilled in the Northeast Lusk Yates Pool, 2590 feet from the North line and 1880 feet from
the East line of Section 15, Township 19 South, Range 32 East the SW/4 NE/4 of said Section 15

to be dedicated to tha well.

CASE_7389: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an Amendment to Division Order No. R-4365,
Eddy County, New Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause seeks the amendment of Division Order
No. R-4365, which promulgated special rules and requlations for the Penasco Draw San Andres-Yeso
Pool, by amending Rule 5 to permit the simultaneous dedication of gas wells and ‘0il wells and
amending Rule 9 to provide for annual gas-liquid ratio tests in lieu of semi-annual tests.

CASE 7365: (Continuved from October 7, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Yates Petroleum Cotporation for the amendment of Order No, R-6406, Eddy County, New Mexico.,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of Ordexr No. -R-6406, to permit recompleticn

of its State "JM" No. 2 Well; drilled at an unorthodox Morrow location 660 feet from the South line

and 660 feet from the Fast line of said Section 25, Township 18 South, Range 24 East, in any and all
Wolfcamp and Pennsylvanian pays in said well.

CASE 7390: Application of Haxvey E. Yates Company fot compul soxy pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the zbove-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the
Mississippian formation underlying the W/2 of Section 18, Township 9 South, Range 27 East,
to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered )
will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well
.~s actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of appllcant as operator of
the well, and a charge for rzsk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7391: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for statutory unitization, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, In the above-styled cause, sceks an order unitizing, for the purposes of a secondary
.fecovery project, all mineral interests in the Travis Penn Unit encompassing 480 acres, more or
less, underlying all or portions of Sections 12 and 13, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, Eddy
County, New Mexico.

The unitized interval would kg the Cisco-Canyon formation betwean the depths of 9815 feet

and 9935 feet in Harvey E. Yates Company's Travis Deep Unit No. 2 Well. Among the matters to

be considered at the hearing will be the necessity of unit operations: the designation of a

unit operator) the determination of the horizontal and vertical limits of the unit area; the

determination of the fair, recasonable, and equitable allocation of production and costs of

production, including capital investment, to each of the various tracts in the unit area; the

determination of .credits and charges to be made among the various owners in the unit area for

their investment in well and equipment; and such other matters as may be necessary and appropriate
= for carrying on efficient uait operations, including, but not necessarily limited to, unit voting

procedures, selectior, removal, or substitution of unit operator, and time of commencemernit and

termination of unit operations.
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CASE 7392: Application of Sam H. Snoddy, for "an unorthodox gas well location in the Oil~Potash Area,
A Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled caus2, seeks approval for the location
of a Pennsylvanian wall to be drilled 660 feet from the North and East lines of Section 26,
Township {0 Sauth, Range 32 East, Oil-Potash.-Area, the N/2 of said Section 26 to be dedicated

to the well, -

CASE 7393: Application of Uriah Exploration Incorporated for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling 11l mineral interests in the
Cisco, Canycn and Morrow formations underlying the /2 of Section 13, Township 22 South, Range
24 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be
censidered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost
thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant
&y operator of the well, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

CASE 7394: Application of Supron Energy Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above~-stylad cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a Pennsylvanian
wall to be drilled 467 feet from the North line and 1650 feet from the West line of Sectien 13,
Township 22 South, Range 24 East, the N/2 of said Section 13 to be dedicated to the well,

CASE 7395: Application of Curtis J, Little for Designation of a Tight formation, Rio A.riba County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the designation of the Fictured Cliffs formation under-
lying portions of Townships 25 and 26 NHorth, Ranges & and 7 West containing a total of 14,400
&cres, more or less, as a tight formation pursuant to Section 107 of the Natural Gas Policy Act

and 18 CFR Section 271, 701-705.

CASE 7300: (Reopened and Readvertised)
Application of Pome Petroleum Corporation for designation of a tight formation, Sandoval County,
Haw Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the designation of the Chacra formation

underlying portions of Townships 21 and 22 North, Ranges 5,6, and 7 West, containing 73,018 acres,
more or less, as a tight formation pursuvant to Section 107 of the Natural Gas Policy Act and 18

CFR Section 271, 701-705.

CASE 73521 (Continued from September 23, 1981, Examiner Hearing)
Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for designation of a tight formation, Eddy County,
‘New Mexico. Applicant, in the &bove-styled cause, pursuant to Section 107 of the Natural Gas
Policy Act 1B-CFR Section 271. 701-70S, geeks the designation as a tight férmation of the Permo-
Penn formation underlying all of the following townships:

Township 17 South, Kanges 24 thru
26 Bast;

18 South, 24 and 25 East,
19 South, 23 thru 25 East;
20 South, 21 thru 24 East;
20 1/2 South, 21 and 22 East;
2). South, 21 and 22 East;

Also Sections 1 thru 12 in
22 South, 21 and 22 East,

All of the above containing a total of 315,000 acres move or less.
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Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 )

Office (505) 397-2767 ] PF‘TROLEUM Artesi;.hl::;v (?3‘5%3?52

Home (505) 392-5642 ENOINEERING £ REGUILA TORY } 55’/7\7751 ?r:fmm»w», e
. v

SERVICES SEp
101 £, Marland, Suitas 105 23 ’981

Hobbs , New Mexico 88240  IL CONSgomy Y
: ‘-‘ANTA ’ED‘WS!ON

~ Septembey 22, 1981

Diqe?tor ‘ ~ gi
0il Conservation Division ‘

New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department Cf,CA/¢Q"i> 5

P. 0. Box 2088 )

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Gentlemen:

H. L. Brown, Jr., P. 0. Box 2237, Midland, Texas 79702, pursuant to
Rule 104 of the 011 Conservation Division's Rules and Regulat10n<
hereby makes application for an ‘unorthodox gas well location in
Rousevelt County, New Mexico.

H. L. Brown, Jr. respectfu11y requests approval for the unorthudox
location of well No. 1 Federal K to be drilled 330 feet from the
South line and 2310 feet from the East Tine of Section 34, Township 7
South, Range 37 East, Undesignated Bluitt-Wolfcamp Gas Pool, the E/2
of said Section 34 to be dedicated to the well.

A plat showing wells in the Bluitt-Wolfcamp Gas Pool, dedicated
acreage, and the proposed well location is attached. ,

Inclusion of this application in Docket No. 32-81, set for hearing
on October 21, 1981, will be satisfaclory.

If .there are any questions concerning this application, or if any
additional information is needed, please let me know.

Arthur R. Brown, Agent for
H. L. BROWN, JR.

Sincerely,

ARB/bb
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DRAFT STATE OF NEW MEXICO
 ENERGY AND MINFRALS DEPARTMENT
dr/ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING N

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION BEST AVAIL ALY COpyY
DIVISTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF -

CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. _738]
e | ORDER NO. R-_{, 2%

APPLICATION OF H. L, BROWN, IR. ;

FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION,
ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m, on October 21 ’

wr

19 81 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, tefore Examiner Richard L. Stamet

NOW, on this day of October , 19 81 , the Division

Directoxr, having considered the testimony, the record, and the

recommendations of the Examinef, and being fully advised in the

pronises,
(1) That due public notice haQing been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof,

(2) That the applicant, H. L. Brown, Jr. e
seeks approval of an unorthodox gas well location 330
feet from the  South line and _ 2310 _feet from the
Fast line of Section 34 , Township 7 South '
Range 37 Fast , NMPM, to test the  ¥olFfcamp
formation, Bluitt-Wochampfﬁas - Pool, Roosevelt

County, New Mexico.

(3)  That the F/2 of said Section 34 is to be -

dedicated to the well,

(4) That a well at said unorthodox location will bettér
qpaﬁle appliéaﬁtfﬁb produce the gas underlying the proration unit.

(5) That no offset operator objected to the. proposed unorthodox

location.




“l- nEST AN At Cei

Case No,
Order No. R-__
(6) That approval of the subject application will afford the applicant
the opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of the gas in the
subject pool, will prevent the economic Toss céuséd‘ by thé dH'lHng of
unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the dril1ling
of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise preveht waste and protect
cor“relat1ve rights, ‘
IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED:
That anﬂfathodox gas wteﬁa?;’gégon or t

formation 1s hereby approved for a well to be located at a point 330

Wal fcamp

feet from the South  Jipe and 2310 feet from the East
Tine of Section _3%  , Township 7 South , Range 37 East
NMPM, Bluitt-Wolfcamp Gas . Pool, Roosevelt  county,

New Mexico.
(2) That the _E/2  of said Section ___34% shall be dedicated to

the above described well.
(3) That Junsdictmn of th1s cause is retained for the entry of such
further orders as the DI.VlSion: may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mex1co on the day and vear hereinabove de51gnated




